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Josiah R. Wolcott 
Dir Dilll: (302) 888·6271 
EIJl!liJ: jwo Icott@collllollygalingher.com 
Reply to Newark Office: 

267 East Main Street 
Newark, Delaware 19711 

BY LEXISNEXIS FILE & SERVE 
AND HAND DELIVERY 
The Honorable J. Travis Laster 
Court of Chancery 
500 North King Street 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 

April I, 2013 

Rel Staffieri v. Black, et al. 
C.A. No. 7439-VCL 

Dear Vice Chancellor Laster: 

CONNOLLY 
GALLAGf-it:R, 

Enclosed for the Court's consideration, pursuant to Chancery Court Rule 88, are 
the following affidavits in support of an award of attorneys' fees and costs to Plaintiffs 
Gary and Adria Charles Staffieri as granted by Your Honor'S October 24,2012 Post-Trial 
Order: 

1, Second Supplemental Affidavit of Gary Staffieri 
2. Supplemental Affidavit of Josiah R. Wolcott 
3. Supplemental Affidavit of Sharon Cherry 

Also enclosed for the Court's consideration is a proposed form of order awarding 
attorneys' fees and costs to Plaintiffs Gary and Adria Charles Staffieri. The amount of 
attorneys' fees and costs reflected in the proposed order are supported by the above­
mentioned affidavits, as well as the affidavits of Gary Staffieri, Sharon Cherry, and K. 
Kirk Karagelian, which were filed on December 21, 2012, as well as the affidavit of 
Josiah R. Wolcott, which was filed on December 26, 2012, and the supplemental affidavit 
of Gary Staffieri, which was filed on January 25,2013. 

Should Your Honor have any questions, counsel is available at the convenience of 
the Court. 

JRW/saj 
Enclosures 

Respectfully, 

./lJJ 
Josiah R. Wolcott 
(Del. Bar No. 4796) 



cc; Richard Abbott, Esquire (by LexisNexis File & Serve) 
Paul and Candy Miller (by first class mail) 

05049543133574' 1 



03/28/2013 23:50 5108755Po~ ADRIA CHARLES 

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE 

GARY sr AFFIBRI and 
ADRIA CHARLES STAFFIERI 

Plaintiffs, 

v, 

HENRY BLACK and MARY LOU BLACK and 
RAYMOND BUCHTA and SCOTT BLACK 
BLACKBALL PROPERTIES LLC, and 
PAUL MILLER AND CANDY MILLER, and 
GAKlS PROPERTIES n, LLC 

Defendants. 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

COUNTY OF DELA WARE 

) 
) 
) 

C.A. No. 7439·VCL 

SS. 

PAGE 02 

Gary Staffieri, on.e of the plaintiffs in. the above-referenced action, respectfully represents 
as follows: 

J • I am one of the Plaintl.ffs in the above-captioned action and am autho.rized to 
make this affidavit on behalf of myself IIl1d Adria Charles Staffieri. 

2. I make this affidavit in further support of tIle Plaintlffs' request for attorneys' fees 
and costs in the above-captioned litigation. This affidavit is designed to ~upplement the affidavit 
that I signed on December 17,2012, and which w~ submitted on my behalf on December 21, 
2012, ~ weH ~ the affidavit that I signed on January 22, 2013, and which was ~I,)bmitted on my 
behalf on January 25, 2013. 

3. In addition to those attorn~ys' fees and costs identified ill my previous affidavits, 
during th.e course of the litigation, the Plaintiffs also inourred attorneys' fees and expenses for 
services rendered and disbursements posted by ou! attorneys since December 11, 2012, as 
follows: 

-Service Pr()vA(ler Attol'n\'!Ys' 'Fees EXl!(lllses Total 
,,~ 

Ch~~ Fieger & CheI'!'Y,p.C. $7,450.00 N/A $7~O<OQ 
~ '-Connoili' Ga11aer LLP .. ,-. ~9,815.00 $511.53 ~1 OI~86.S1. 

Subtotals $17,315.00 $511.53 . , . . 

Total $17,836.53 .- . . 



03/28/2013 23:50 ADRIA CHARLES PAGE 0:3 

Dated: Marcbtl.t.2013 

Sworn and subscribed to before me 
of March, 2013 . 

. .--r1t'--..,_ 
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IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE 

GARY STAFFIERI and 
ADRIA CHARLES STAFFIERI 

Plaintiffs, 

v, 

HENRY BLACK and MARY LOU BLACK and 
RAYMOND BUCHTA and SCOTT BLACK 
BLACKBALL PROPERTIES LLC, and 
PAUL MILLER AND CANDY MILLER, and 
GAKIS PROPERTIES II, LLC 

Defendants, 

CA No, 7439-VCL 

SUPPl,EMENT AL AE'FII)AVIT Q.F .JOSIAH R. WQ.LCOTT 

STATE OF DELAWARE 

COUNTY OF NEW CASTLE 

) 
) 
) 

SS. 

Josiah R. Wolcott, counsel for Plaintiffs Gary and Adria Charles Staffieri (the 
"Staffieris") in the above-referenced action, respectfully represents as follows: 

1 , I am a member of the Delaware bar and am associated with the law firm of 
Connolly Gallagher LLP ("CG"), where I have practiced since September 3, 2012, Prior to that I 
was associated with the law firm of Connolly Bove Lodge & Hutz LLP ("CBLH"), where I 
practiced between September of2006 tbrough August of2012, 

2, I make this affidavit in further support of the Staffieris' request for attorneys' fees 
and costs in the above-captioned litigation, In its October 24, 2012 Post-Trial Order (the 
"Order"), the Court granted the Staffieris' request for an award of attorneys' fees and costs, See 
Order at 11, This affidavit is designed to supplement my affidavit that was filed on December 
26,2012, 

3, Since December 11, 2012, the Staffieris' attorneys' fees and expenses incurred for 
services rendered and disbursements posted through March 27, 2013, were as follows: 

Service Provider Attorneys' Fees Expenses Total 
~nolly Gallagher LLP' $9,875,00 $511.53 
Total $10,386,53 

See Ex, A, 



In addition, I expect the Staffieris to incur further fees and costs in litigating this fee petition as 
well as any appeals, 

4, During the pendency of this litigation, as an associate at both CBLH and CG, my 
normal hourly billing rate ranged from $285 to $345 per hour. The rate that I charged the 
Staffieris was reduced to $250 per hour. I believe that that rate is consistent with a competitive 
rate for attorneys of similar experience and standing in the profession practicing in Delaware, 

5, The fees and costs were and will be incurred in successfully prosecuting the 
above-captioned litigation, The successful litigation included and will include services in 
communicating with the clients, settlement efforts, significant discovery, pretrial briefing, a two­
day trial, post-trial briefing, further preparation of the instant fee petition, and a potential appeal. 

6, I believe that this fee and cost request is reasonable and in compliance with Rule 
1.5 ofthe Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Dated: March 28,2013 

Sworn and subscribed to before me 
this 28th day of March, 2013. 

(},/)'?)~ 
Josiah1~, Wolcott (#4796) 
CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP 
267 East Main Street 
Newark, Delaware 19711 
(302) 888-6271 
Attorney for Plaintijft 
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ExhihitA 



Cl)NNOLLY GALLAGHER LI,P 
The Brandywine Building 

1000 West Street, Suite 1400 
Wilmington DE 19801 

(302) 757-7300 

Federal 10 #: 45-5440339 

Gary and Adria Staffieri 
100 Sackville Mills Lane 
Wallingford, PA 19086 

statement Date: 
Statement No. 

Account No. 

RE: Easement Litigation 

Fe..§!! 

11/05/2012 JRW Reviewed motion for reargument. 

11/06/2012 JRW Reviewed motion for reargument; research re: same; drafted 
response. 

11/07/2012 JRW Drafted response in opposition to motion for reargument; spoke with 
S. Cherry re: same; reviewed orders. 

12/2012 JRW Research re: affidavit for attorneys' fees. 

11/13/2012 JRW Spoke with R. Abbott re: status and settlement; drafted fee affidavit; 
spoke with S. Cherry re: same, 

11/15/2012 JRW Drafted fee affidavits; corresponded with S. Cherry re: same, 

11/16/2012 JRW Drafted fee affidavits; spoke with S, Cherry re: same and appeal 
deadline. 

11/19/2012 JRW Reviewed and revised fee affidavits, 

11/20/2012 JRW Revised and finalized fee affidavits, 

11/21/2012 JRW Spoke with A. Staffieri re: status and settlement; corresponded with 
R. Abbott re: same. 

11/30/2012 JRW Conferred with A. Staffieri re: settlement; spoke with S, Cherry re: 
same; revised fee affidavits, 

12/03/2012 JRW Spoke with S, Cherry re: status; reviewed emails from S, Cherry 
and A. StaffierI. 

12/04/2012 JRW Reviewed email from A. Staffieri; spoke with S. Cherry re: same, 

'5/2012 JRW Spoke with S. Cherry re: status; revised Staffieri fee affidavit; 
corresponded with A. Staffieri re: same and appeal. 

January 9,2013 
1272 

33574.00001 
Page: 1 

Hours 
1.20 300.00 

3.20 800.00 

6.50 1,625.00 

0.90 225.00 

1.50 375.00 

0.70 175.00 

1,30 325,00 

0.80 200.00 

0.70 175,00 

0.50 125.00 

1.20 300,00 

1.00 250.00 

0.80 200.00 

0.70 175.00 



Gary and Adria Staffieri 
Account No. 33574.0000 
RE: Easement Litigation 

Statement Date: 01/09/2013 
Statement No. 1272 

'1-. ,0/2012 JRW Spoke with A. Staffieri re: status; spoke with S. Cherry re: affidavit 
and status; spoke with K. Karagelian re: affidavit; revised same. 

12/11/2012 JRW Finalized fee affidavits. 

12/19/2012 JRW Spoke with S. Cherry re: status; corresponded with A. Staffieri re: 
same. 

12/20/2012 JRW Spoke with Staffieris re: appeal; spoke with S. Cherry re: same. 

12/21/2012 JRW Reviewed and finalized fee affidavits for filing. 

10/15/2012 
10/15/2012 
10/31/2012 
, 1/2012 

J/2012 

12/03/2012 
12/04/2012 
12/26/2012 

For Current Services Rendered 
Total Non-billable Hours 

JJmekee~I 
Joe Wolcott 

Recapitulation 
Haul]. 
23.90 

Expenses 

.HatC;l 
$250.00 

Filing Fees - File & ServeXpress LLC - Invoice # PP-Q312-0695233701 
Filing Fees - File & ServeXpress LLC -Invoice # PP-Q312-0695233701 
Filing Fees - (64.00) LexisNexls -Invoice #20121 00695233701 
Conference Call1nterCall-lnv# 1741651254 
Plaintiffs Share of Storage Fee for Joint Trial Exhibits: (41.00) Register in 
Chancery 
Filing Fees - File & ServeXpress LLC -lnV# 2012110695233701 
Filing Fees - File & ServeXpress LLC - Invoice # 201212069:(,)233701 
Courier/Messenger - Reliable Wilmington -lnvolbe#:W\.038266 

Total Expenses 

Total Current Services 

Previous Balance 

Balance Due 

Page No. 2 

Hours 

1.10 

0.60 

0.60 

1.30 

0.60 

23.90 
1.30 

Total 
$5,975.00 

275.00 

150.00 

150.00 

nlc 

150.00 ----
5,975.00 

1.00 
821.00 
130.00 
44.12 

1,130.00 
22.00 
67.ob 

5.00 

2,220.12 

8,195.12 

$14,947.61 

$23,142.73 
;'~""'Ik$ 



t..JNNOLL Y GALLAGHER LL . .J 

The Brandywine Building 
1000 West Street, Suite 1400 

Wilmington DE 19801 

(302) 757-7300 

Federal 10 #: 45·5440339 

Gary and Adria Staffieri 
100 Sackvllie Mills Lane 
Wallingford, PA 19086 

Statement Date: 
Statement No. 

Account No. 

RE: Easement Litigation 

Fees 

01/04/2013 JRW Corresponded with A. Staffieri re: briefing schedule for appeal and 
settlement; spoke with S. Cherry re: same; reviewed Black's 
website. 

01/07/2013 JRW Reviewed correspondence from S. Cherry; reviewed post"trial order. 

01/11/2013 JRW Reviewed radio broadcast of R. Buchta; spoke with S. Cherry re: 
status; communioated with R. Abbott re: settlement. 

01/14/2013 JRW Spoke with S. Cherry re: status; spoke with R. Newell re: form of 
order for fees and costs. 

01/16/2013 JRW Drafted proposed form of order and letter to court; spoke with S. 
Cherry re: same; corresponded with A. Staffieri re: same. 

01/17/2013 JRW Drafted supplemental affidavit for G. Staffieri; revised proposed 
order and letter; corresponded with A. Staffieri re: same; reviewed 
settlement offer from Blacks. 

01/18/2013 JRW Drafted letter to R. Abbott re: removal of fence. 

01/22/2013 JRW Spoke with G. Staffieri re: status and settlement and other Issues. 

01/23/2013 JRW Spoke with S. Cherry re: appeal; reviewed opening brief; search for 
form motion to affirm. 

01/28/2013 JRW Drafted disclosure of corporate Interest; corresponded with A. 
Staffieri re: same; spoke with S. Cherry re: several issues. 

01/29/2013 JRW Revised and finalized corporate dlsolosure; corresponded with A. 
Staffieri ra: same and trial transcript; spoke with S. Cherry re: same. 

01/30/2013 JRW Reviewed and revised motion to affirm; spoke with S. Cherry re: 
same; corresponded with A. Staffieri re: same. 

01/3112013 JRW Spoke with S. Cherry re: status; spoke with G. Staffieri and A. 

February 15,2013 
2845 

33574.00001 
Page: 1 

Hours 

0.90 225.00 

0.30 75.00 

0.80 200.00 

0.50 125.00 

1.00 250.00 

1.00 250.00 

0.60 150.00 

1.30 n/c 

0.60 150.00 

0.80 200.00 

O.SO 200.00 

2.80 700.00 



Gary and Adria Staffieri 
Account No. 33574.0000 
RE: Easement litigation 

01/15/2013 

01/15/2013 

01/15/2013 

01/29/2013 
01/31/2013 

Staffieri re: same; revised and finalized motion to affirm. 

For Current Services Rendered 
Total Non-billable Hours 

Timekeeper 
Joe Wolcott 

Recapitulation 
Hours 
13.30 

Rate 
$250.00 

Filing Fees - File & ServeXpress LLC - DE Court of Chancery Civil 
Action, Invoice #:PQ412695233701 
FIling Fees - File & ServeXpress LLC - DE Court of Chancery Civil 
Action, Invoice #:PQ412695233701 
Filing Fees - File & ServeXpress LLC - DE Court of Chancery Civil 
Action, Invoice #:PQ412695233701 
Photocopies Reliable Wilmington Invoice# WL038874 
Courier/Messenger· Reliable Wilmington - Invoice #:WL038961 

Total Expenses 

Total Current Services 

Previous Balance 

Balance Due 

Statement Date: 02/15/2013 
Statement No. 2846 

Page No. 2 

Hours 
3.20 

13.30 
1.30 

Total 
$3,325.00 

800.00 

3,325.00 

29.00 

18.00 

92.00 
5.00 
5.00 

149.00 

3,474.00 

$23,142.73 

$26,616.73 
",-",~~,.",c" 



CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP 
The Brandywine Building 

1000 West Street, Suite 1400 
Wilmington DE 19801 

(302) 75H300 

FederollD #: 45-5440339 

Gary and Adria Staffieri 
100 Sackvllie Mills Lane 
Wallingford, PA 19086 

statement Date: 
Statement No. 

Account No. 

RE: Easement litigation 

;:11e..<; 

0210812013 JRW Discussed case with M. Walton; spoke with S. Cherry; reviewed 
motion filed by R. Abbott; spoke with allent ra: options. 

0211112013 JRW Corresponded with client re: decision to withdraw. 

0211212013 JRW Spoka with S. Cherry re: status; reviewed emalls from A. Staffieri. 

0211312013 JRW Research and draft response to motion for reargument. 

0211412013 JRW Research and draft response to motion for reargument; spoke with 
S. Cherry and Staffieris re: same; finalized response for filing; 
drafted motion to withdraw from Chancery and accompanying 
documents. 

0211512013 JRW Reviewed and revised motion to withdraw; spoke with M. Walton 
and M. Boyer re: same; corresponded w~h A. Staffieri ra: same. 

02/18/2013 JRW Drafted motion to dismiss appeal; reviewed order from VC Laster; 
spoke with G. Staffieri and A. Staffieri re: same; spoke with S. 
Charry ra: same; spoke with R. Abbott ra: status. 

02/21/2013 JRW Revised letter to VC Laster re: motion to dismiss appeal. 

02/28/2013 JRW Spoke with A. Staffieri re: status; revised motion to withdraw; 
revised letter to VC Laster re: motion to dismiss appeal. 
For Current Services Rendered 

Recapitulation 
Timekeeper Hours Bat!'! 

March 22, 2013 
3617 

33574.00001 
Page: 1 

Hours 

2.20 550.00 

0.50 125.00 

0.60 150.00 

4.20 1,050.00 

6.20 1,550.00 

0.80 200.00 

3.50 875.00 

0.20 50.00 

0.80 200.00 
~ .. -~~ 

19.00 4,750.00 

Jot~1 
Joe Wolcott 19.00 $250.00 $4,750.00 

Expenses 

02/01/2013 FIling Fees - File & ServeXpress LLC - Letter- Involce# 



Gary and Adria Staffieri 
Account No. 33574.0000 
RE: Easement LItigation 

02/01/2013 

02/18/2013 
02/27/2013 

201301695233701 
Filing Fees - File & ServeXpress LLC - Disclosure -Involce# 
201301695233701 
Courier/Messenger - Reliable Wilmington - Inovlce# WL039280 
Outside Printing; Shamrock Printing Company tnvolce #48381 

Total Expenses 

Total Current Services 

Previous Balance 

Balance Due 

StmtJL.llte 
10/11/2012 
11/07/2012 
01/09/2013 
02/1512013 

Stmtll. 
147 
368 
1272 
2845 

Aged Due Amounts 
rull~d 

4,654.41 
10,393.20 
8,195.12 
3,474.00 

Statement Date: 03/22/2013 
Statement No. 3617 

QU51 
4,554.41 

10,393.20 
8,195.12 

~~,474~00 
26,616.73 

Page No. 2 

45.50 

2.50 
6.00 

10.00 
63.00 

4,813.00 

$26,616.73 

$31,429.73 



~ONNOLL Y GALLAGHER L ... P 
The Brandywine Building 

1000 West Sireet, Suile 1400 
Wilmington DE 19801 

(302) 757-7300 

FederallD #: 45-5440339 

Gary and Adria Staffieri 
100 Sackville Mills Lane 
Wallingford, PA 19086 

Statement Date: 
Statement No. 

Account No. 

RE: Easement Litigation 

Fee~ 

03/04/2013 JRW Spoke with S. Cherry re: status. 

03/05/2013 JRW Gathered documents for answering brief; corresponded with A. 
Staffieri re: same. 

03/07/2013 JRW Spoke with S. Cherry re: status; corresponded with A. Staffieri re: 
requirements for brief; spoke with A. Staffieri re: same. 

03/13/2013 JRW Reviewed Supreme Court decision on motion to dismiss; spoke with 
S. Cherry re: same; 

03/14/2013 JRW Spoke with A. Staffieri re: status; drafted letter to VC Laster re: 
dismissal of appeal; research re: jurisdiction. 

03/15/2013 JRW Finalized letter to VC Laster re: dismissal of appeal. 

03/19/2013 JRW Spoke with S. Cherry re: status. 

03/21/2013 JRW Corresponded with S. Cherry and A. Staffieri re: briefing on 
attorneys' fees. 

03/22/2013 JRW Corresponded with A. Staffieri re: briefing schedule; corresponded 
with R. Abbott re: same - NC. 

03/26/2013 JRW Drafted supplemental fee affidavit. 

03/27/2013 JRW Drafted supplemental fee affidavits. 

For Current SelVices Rendered 

Recapitulation 
Timekeeper Hours .. Bate 

March 28, 2013 
3658 

33574.00001 
Page: 1 

Hours 
0.50 125.00 

0.90 225.00 

0.80 200.00 

0.40 100.00 

0.70 175.00 

0.30 75.00 

0.40 100.00 

0.30 75.00 

0.40 100.00 

0.40 100.00 

1.30 325.00 
.~~-

6.40 1,600.00 

TO!51.1. 
Joe Wolcott 6.40 $250.00 $1,600.00 



Gary and Adria Staffieri 
Account No. 33574.0000 
RE: Easement Litigation 

Statement Date: 03/28/2013 

03/01/2013 

03/01/2013 

03/01/2013 
03/05/2013 
03/19/2013 

Statement No. 3658 

Expenses 

Court Documents: File & ServeXpress LLC - Response in Opposition, 
Letter & Motion to Withdraw - Invoice #201302695233701 
Court Documents: File & ServeXpress LLC - Motion -Invoice 
#201302695233701 
On-line Legal Research West Payment Center -Invoice #826770905 
Outside Printing; Reliable Wilmington - Invoice #WL039557 
Courier/Messenger - Reliable Wilmington Invoice #WL039876 

Total Expenses 

Total Current Services 

Previous Balance 

Balance Due 

§lmLDate 
10/11/2012 
11/07/2012 
01/09/2013 
02/15/2013 
03/22/2013 

$tmLI1 
147 
368 
1272 
2845 
3617 

Aged Due Amounts 
Bille£!. 

4,554.41 
10,393.20 
8,195.12 
3,474.00 
4,813.00 

Du~ 
4,554.41 

10,393.20 
8,195.12 
3,474.00 

~~~.22 
31,429.73 

Page No. 2 

68.00 

5.50 
211.03 

5.00 
5.00 

294.53 

1,894.53 

$31,429.73 

$33,324.26 -'--



IN THE COURT Or: CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE 

GARY S'I'AFFIERI !lnd 
ADRIA CIIARLES STAFFIERI 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

HENRY BLACK and MARY LOU BLACK and 
RA YMOND IJUCHTA and SCUll BLACK 
BLACKBALL PROPERTIES LLC', and 
PAUL MILLER AND CANDY Mil.LER, and 
(JAKlS PROPER'I'IIJS II, J.LC 

Delendants. 

COMMONWEALTH Of PENNSYJ.V AN1A 

COUNTY OF ,CHESTER 

) 
) 
) 

CA No. 7439-VCl. 

SS. 

Sharon Cherry, co-counsel for Plaintiffs Gary and Adria Charles Staffieri (the 
"Staffieris") in the above-relerenced action, respectfully represents as follows: 

1. I am a member of the Pennsylvania bar and J was admitted pro hac vice in the 
above-captioned litigation. I am a partner in the law nnn of Cherry fkgcr & Cherry, P.C. J 
have practiced law since 1983. During the c()ur~e of Illy lcgal career, I havc had extensive 
litigation and trial experience. 

2. I make this aflidavit in support of the Staffieris' request for ullomeys' fees and 
costs in the above-captioned litigation. In its Ol'tobcr 24, 2012 Post-Trial Order (the "Order"). 
the Court grunted the Staffieris' request fhr an award of aHomeys' lees and costs. See Order at 
II. This afliduvit is dcsigned to supplcment my affidavit that wa~ filed on December 21, 2012. 

3. The Stafficris' attorneys' fees and cxpenses incurred for services rendered by my 
firm since Novcmber 1,2012 through March 28, 2013, were as follows: 

In addition, I expect the Stafficris to incur rurther lees and costs in litigating this fec petition as 
well as any appeals. 



4. During the pendency of this Iitigmion. the rule thai I chufgcd lh~ Ht!lmerl~ was 
$300 per hour, To dati\!, I have worked 4Q4 hours llm! 50 minutes on the abovc-cnpliam:d 
Iltialllion. Salt till:. A. I beHeve thai that mle is CllllSls\liim with n competitive fale for auomeys of 
sirnilaf experience and slnndlull in th" prolcssion practicing in l'ennliy!v,mill as well as in 
Delaware. 

S. The fees find cOlils WIlI1t and wHl be incurred ill !I\lcces~!\t\ly pl'OSeCnling the 
al1ov(l·cnptioned litigation. The successful litigation included und will include services in 
communicating with the clien!s, com!ucting l'C~eltrch regurding the Staffieris' claim!!, dr<.fIlng 
pleadil1gs, senlemtml el1htls, meeting Witll l'Ctuined ell:perts, $lgnifiutl111 discovery, pretrial 
brietillg. It two-day tria!, post-trial briefing, further briefing on the imrtanl fcc petition, mltl an 
appeaL 

6. I believe that this fee and cost request is reasonable and in compliance with Rule 
1.5 of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Dated: MaTch 28, 2013 

Sworn id subscribed to before me 
this 2l_th day of March, 2013. 

rr· F 
NotARIAL SEAL 

SARAH A. YOUNG, NOTARY PUBLIC 
EAST GC'SHEN 1WI"., CHESlER COUNTY 
M,{ CoMMtSSION EXPIRES JUt Y 27. 201~ 
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Exhibit A 



CHERRY FIRGER & CHERRY, P.C. 
ATIORNh"Y> AND COUNSELLOR.' A'I LAW 

11 F.A>' SECOND STRE.:r 
Mt:nIA, PENNSYLVANIA \9063 

(610) 565·8300 

BILL # 3 

BII.I.ING ATIOHNoY SMC 

BII.I.ING DATE ZllO/Z013 

=============================================================== 
GARY STAFFIERI AND 
ADRIA CIIARLES STAFFIERI 
100 Sackville Mills Lane 
Wallingford, Pennsylvania 19086 

Billing date 11/1/2012 - 3/26/2013 

11/5/2012 review motion reargument 

11/7/2012 phone call J. Wolcott, review Order 

11/13/2012 phone call J. Wolcott, email J. Wolcott 

11/15/2012 review email J. Wolcott 

11/16/2012 phone call J Wolcott, email J. Wolcott 

11/30/2012 phone call J. Wolcott, email J. Wolcott 

12/3/2012 phone call J. Wolcott, email J. Wolcott 

12/4/2012 phone call J. Wolcott, email J. Wolcott 

12/5/2012 email J. Wolcott 

12/10/2012 phone call J. Wolcott 

1/4/2013 Review Blacks wherewilltheyapark.com website, 

phone call J. Wolcott 

1/11/2013 phone call J. Wolcott 

1/14/2013 phone call J. Wolcott 

1 

Hours Minutes 

45 

10 

15 

5 

10 

5 

10 

45 

5 

5 

50 

5 

10 



1/16/2013 phone call j. Wolcott 

1/23/2013 phone call J. Wolcott, review of !:!lack's 

Supreme Court brief 

1/24/2013 phone call J. Wolcott 

1/28/2013 draft Motion Afnrm 

1/29/2013 phone call J. Wolcott 

1/30/2013 phone call J. Wolcott 

1/31/2013 phone calli. Wolcott 

2/8/2013 phone call J. Wolcott 

2/12/2013 phone call J. Wolcott, preparation of 

Supreme Court brief 

2/13/2013 phone call J. Wolcott, preparation of Supreme 

Court brief 

2/14/2013 phone calli, Wolcott 

2/18/2013 legal research motion dismiss, 

phone call J. Wolcott 

3/7/2013 phone calls J. Wolcott (2) 

Total this Bill 24 hours 50 minutes 

Previous Balance 

Balance Due 

2 

3 

7 

6 

1 

5 

55 

5 

40 

10 

5 

10 

15 

20 

45 

15 

10 

15 

$7,450.00 

$113,999.00 

$121,449.00 



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE 

GARY STAFFIERI and 
ADRIA CHARLES STAFFIERI 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

HENRY BLACK and MARY LOU BLACK and 
RAYMOND BUCHTA and SCOTT BLACK 
BLACKBALL PROPERTIES LLC, and 
PAUL MILLER AND CANDY MILLER, and 
GAKIS PROPERTIES II, LLC 

Defendants. 

CA No. 7439-VCL 

[PROPOSED] FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT 

On this ____ day of _______ -', 2013, having considered certain 

affidavits submitted by Plaintiffs Gary Staffieri and Adria Charles Staffieri (the "Plaintiffs") in 

supporl of an award of attorneys' fees and costs as awarded in this Court's October 24, 2012 

Post-Trial Order (the "Decision"), it is HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

I. Judgment is entered in favor of Plaintiffs and against Defendants Henry Black, 

Mary Lou Black, Raymond Buchta, Scott Black, Blackball Properties, LLC, Paul Miller, and 

Candy Miller in the amount of$184,320.47. 

2. Post-judgment interest is awarded at the legal rate from the date of this Order to 

the date of satisfaction. 

3. The Register in Chancery shall forthwith forward to the Prothonotary of the 

Superior Court of the State of Delaware in and for New Castle County a certified copy of this 

Final Order and Judgment to be entered by the Prothonotary in the same amount and form and in 

the sanle books and indexes as judgments and orders in accordance with 10 Del. C. § 4734. 



4. This judgment may be supplemented with any additional attorneys' fees and costs 

incurred by Plaintiffs in the above-captioned litigation, in any appeal of a decision in the above­

captioned action or of this Order as well in any remand from the Delaware Supreme Court, 

unless this Court's award of attorneys' fees and costs has been reversed. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

The Honorable J. Travis Laster 
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